Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term
loans and short term borrowings. At the Statement of Financial Position date the interest rate profile of
the Company’s interest - bearing financial instruments is as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020

Annual Report 2020 123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020

2020 2019 2020 2019
Effective rate Carrying amount

(In percent) (Rupees in thousands)
Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments
Long term loans  1.50  to 13.91  2.75  to 11.19  2,882,419  4,182,885
Short term borrowings  6.83 to 12.94  9.03 to 10.28  3,616,772  4,247,267

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increase / (decrease)
profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the
prior year.

Profit or loss (post tax)
100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease

(Rupees in thousands)
As at June 30, 2020

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  (46,144)  46,144

As at June 30, 2019
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  (59,854)  59,854

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and
assets / liabilities of the Company.

2020 2019
(Rupees in thousands)

46.5 Financial instruments by category

Financial assets at amortised cost
Loans and deposits  9,549  7,529
Trade debts  2,907,929  3,046,320
Other receivables  33,953  12,062
Cash and bank balances  237,166  351,700

 3,188,597  3,417,611
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Long term financing  2,901,408  4,182,885
Lease liabilities  23,344  -
Trade and other payables  1,753,890  2,017,438
Interest and mark-up accrued  60,125  96,526
Short-term borrowings  3,616,772  4,247,267

 8,355,539  10,544,116

47 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited124

Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern and
there is no intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a
transaction on adverse terms.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly